## **International Earth Science Olympiad (IESO)**

The Earth Science Olympiad Programme will follow a **four-stage** procedure:

- 1. National Level Entrance Test (ET)
- 2. Training Camp and the Indian National Earth Science Olympiad (INESO)
- 3. Pre-Departure Training Camp
- 4. Participation in the International Earth Science Olympiad (IESO)

For the first stage Entrance Test, a modest fee of Rs. 100/- will be charged and no TA/DA provided. Free boarding, accommodation and travelling allowance as per norms will be provided to students selected for the Training Camp. No fee would be charged for subsequent stages. The expenditure including international travel of official Indian teams and related expenses like travel insurance and visa fee will be borne through budgetary provisions passed by the Earth Science Olympiad Cell. Local hospitality will be provided by the host country of the International Earth Science Olympiad. All financial assistance mentioned above is subject to the approval of budgetary provisions by the Government of India.

#### **Stage I: National Level Entrance Test (ET)**

**Eligibility**: The student must be an Indian national. The applicant should not be older than 18 years of age as on July 1st of the year of the Olympiad and must not be a university/college student while participating in IESO. One can only be a student of secondary/ higher secondary school. A student who has already won a medal in a previous IESO is not eligible.

The participating student shall ensure that the eligibility criteria are strictly followed. If it is found subsequently that a student does not meet the eligibility criteria or has willfully provided misinformation, he / she shall be disqualified from the programme.

The date for the Entrance Test, enrolment procedure and related matters will normally be announced at least one month in advance of the last date to receive applications.

The syllabus for the entrance test will be that prescribed for the IESO.

The top 20 students will be chosen for the Training Camp. If there is a tie at the last position, all students with same marks at the last position will be chosen for the Camp. The selected students will be intimated by email. The ESO Cell will not be responsible for delays due to incomplete/illegible/incorrect address/email address provided by students, or any other reasons beyond the ESO Cells control.

The answer sheets of all candidates that appeared for the entrance test will be preserved until two months after the completion of IESO in that year.

### Stage II: Training Camp and the Indian National Earth Science Olympiad (INESO)

The Training Camp, about 18 days duration, will be conducted at a university/research institution usually in May/June under the supervision of a Camp Co-ordinator. The camp schedule will be made known to the selected candidates at least a month in advance of the Camp. This camp will provide an opportunity to interact with some of country best people actively involved in scientific endeavors and teaching. It will comprise of lectures, discussions, field work, visit to a planetarium and telescope operation. The syllabus is the same as that for IESO.

The Indian National Earth Science Olympiad will be held at the end of the Camp. This comprises of both written and practical tests. Questions are usually set by the resource persons at the camp. Results would be announced within seven days of completion of the Camp.

Utmost care will be taken to avoid errors during evaluation. Before preparing the merit list, the Camp Co-ordinator will announce a schedule of review during which each student will be offered to be shown his/her graded answer script. Any errors in totals, unchecked questions or re-grade if necessary will be considered. Recommendations concerning these will be placed before the Earth Science Olympiad Cell whose decision in such matters will be final and no appeal or review will be permissible. Every student is required to sign the answer script before it is sent to the ESO for its final decision. If a student refuses to do so, it will be at his/her own peril. The post-review scores recommended by the ESO will be used in preparing the final merit list.

In case of a tie at the fourth position, the 10th question in the question paper for the INESO would be considered as the tie-breaker question. If unresolved, the 15th question will be the tie-breaker question.

Exceptionally, the ESO may recommend the discontinuation of a student on grounds of gross indiscipline and misbehavior, which in its considered view, interferes with the proper conduct of the Camp. The recommendation to be made in writing giving reasons in detail will be subject to approval by the National Co-ordinator, Earth Science Olympiad.

Resource persons involved in designing and developing theoretical and practical tests and their solutions may use this material as basis for their research and educational publications with customary acknowledgement to the Geological Society of India.

The top four will be selected to represent India at the IESO that year. The selected students will be duly intimated. If acceptance from the student and parental consent are not received before the specified date, his / her selection shall be annulled and the next student in the merit list will be included in the team.

Each of the 20 students at the Training Camp will be awarded a participation certificate. The top four students selected to represent the country at the IESO shall each be awarded a certificate and a cash prize of Rs. 5000/-.

The results and mark list of the Training Camp participants will be preserved for no more than five months after the conclusion of the Camp.

#### **Stage III: Pre-Departure Training Camp**

Students selected to be in the Indian Team should hold an Indian passport and should be medically fit.

They will undergo another round of training at the Geological Society of India, Bangalore or another designated place before their departure for IESO. The Team Leaders and Observers who will accompany the selected students and some resource persons will guide and counsel the students besides clarifying doubts and engaging in academic discussions. The schedule of the Pre-Departure Camp will be intimated well in advance.

In exceptional cases, a student who is non-cooperative and/or creates disciplinary problems which can affect the morale of the team may be expelled from the team. However, this will be based on the recommendation of the Team Leaders and Observers, which has to be ratified by the ESO Cell.

# Stage IV: Participation in the International Earth Science Olympiad (IESO).

The Team Leaders and Observers who will accompany the selected students will provide the latter guidance and counseling throughout the IESO. The two Team Leaders will act as members of the International Jury, participate in all deliberations and discussions on the written and practical tests and on policy matters. They would also take part in the moderation exercise, when necessary, on behalf of the students.

#### Miscellaneous

If an important decision / measure has to be taken and implemented urgently, the National Coordinator will inform the ESO Cell in-charge and obtain his approval.

In all matters not covered above, the guiding principle will be integrity of the enterprise, fairness to students and transparency of the process.

The courts at Bengaluru alone shall have the jurisdiction to settle and decide all matters and disputes related to the Earth Science Olympiad program described above and Examinations from the Indian National Earth Science Olympiad onwards as the Geological Society of India, Bengaluru, is the organization that is responsible for this program.